Employer contributions -   6,668,570   (6,668,570)
Employee contributions -   2,790,453   (2,790,453)
Net investment income -   11,732,140   (11,732,140)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (13,058,873)   (13,058,873)   -
Administrative expense -   (67,327)   67,327

Net changes (11,362,788)   8,064,963   (19,427,751)

Balances at December 31, 2016 245,503,345$   154,066,086$   91,437,259$

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.14%) (7.14%) (8.14%)

County 113,245,332$   86,774,657$   64,615,653$
Mental health authority 7,904,925   4,662,602   1,943,897

County's net pension liability 121,150,257$   91,437,259$   66,559,550$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability. The components of the change in the net pension liability are
summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net
pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.14%, as well as what the County’s
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.14%) or 1%
higher (8.14%) than the current rate:

84

COUNTY OF BERRIEN, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Deferred
Outflows

(Inflows) of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual
experience:

County 771,637$   6,697,402$   (5,925,765)$
Mental health authority 154,143   950,216   (796,073)

925,780   7,647,618   (6,721,838)

Changes in assumptions:
County 27,300,433   10,474,963   16,825,470
Mental health authority 2,536,715   840,532   1,696,183

29,837,148   11,315,495   18,521,653

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on pension plan investments:

County 5,490,626   -   5,490,626
Mental health authority 908,750   -   908,750

6,399,376   -   6,399,376

Employer contributions to the plan subsequent to
the measurement date:

County 7,181,428   -   7,181,428
Mental health authority 490,994   -   490,994

7,672,422   -   7,672,422

Total 44,834,726$   18,963,113$   25,871,613$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position
is available in the separately issued Plan financial statements.

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the County and Mental Health Authority recognized
pension expense of $17,010,683 and $1,570,530, respectively. At December 31, 2017, the County
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

85

COUNTY OF BERRIEN, MICHIGAN